

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).768/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 11/01/2013 in CRMWP No.21013/2009, of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

OM PRAKASH MISHRA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,impleadment,exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 2464 of 2013

(With appln(s) for stay and permission to place addl. documents on record,impleadment,exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 10/01/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jeetender M. Sharma, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Yatish Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Vinita Y. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr.Sanchit Graga, Adv.

Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.R. Shamshad,Adv.

Mr. Kabir Dixit, Adv.

Mr. Ahmad S. Azhar, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent State that the necessary sanction under the provisions of the Prevention of Corruption Act has already been granted and therefore, in our opinion, these petitions have become infructuous and they are disposed of accordingly.

...2/-

:2:

It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners that contradictory counter affidavits have been filed by the State. If so, the petitioners may make a representation on the subject to the High Court, if they think it necessary.

The special leave petitions are disposed of as having become infructuous.

The interim order granted by this Court on 29.01.2013 stands vacated.

Learned counsel seeks permission to withdraw the application of impleadment. Permission is granted. The

impleadment applicants are dismissed as withdrawn.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
A.R-cum-P.S.

[Sneh Bala Mehra]
Assistant Registrar